# Administration FY 2010

Service	10/01/2009
Certified Document/City	\$1.00/page
Secretary	
Affidavit of Record/City	\$1.00
Secretary	

### **Airport**

Service	10/01/2009
Land Lease (Improved)	\$0.16/ sq. ft.
Land Lease	\$0.12/ sq. ft.
(Unimproved)	
Fuel	15% mark up
Pilot Supplies	10% mark up

### **Cemetery**

#### **Lot Sales**

Service	10/01/2009
Division D Space	\$400.00
Division H Space	\$500.00
Division H Babyland Space	\$50.00
Division I Space	\$500.00
Division K Space	\$500.00
Division MA Space	\$500.00
Division O Space	\$400.00
Division P Space	\$400.00
Division 27 Tier A Space	\$1,200.00
Division 27 Tier B/C Space	\$800.00
Division 27 Tier D Space	\$1,100.00
County Indigent Space	\$50.00
County Indigent Service	\$175.00

### <u>Operating Service Fees</u> \*\*All Services will be held at Cemetery Chapel for no additional charge.\*\*

Service	10/01/2009
Adult Weekday - opening,	\$650.00
closing and setting up	
Adult Saturday - opening,	\$850.00
closing and setting up	
Adult Sunday – opening,	\$1,050.00
closing and setting up	
<u>Infants Weekday</u> –	\$215.00
opening, closing and setting	
up	
<u>Infants Saturday</u> –	\$255.00
opening, closing and setting	
up	
<u>Infants Sunday</u> – opening,	\$365.00
closing and setting up	
Services on City observed	Additional \$200.00
holidays	
Adult Disinterment	\$1,000.00
(Weekdays ONLY)	
Infant Disinterment	\$150.00
(Weekdays ONLY)	
Adult Disinterment and	\$1,500.00
Reinterment (Weekdays	
ONLY)	

Infant Disinterment and Reinterment (Weekdays	\$300.00
ONLY)	
Cremains – Basic Interment	\$110.00
Cremains – Interment with setup for service	\$220.00
Cremains – Basic Saturday Interment	\$187.50
Cremains – Saturday with setup for service	\$375.00
Cremains – Basic Sunday Interment	\$300.00
Cremains – Sunday with setup for service	\$600.00
Vault lowering assistance	\$100.00
Overtime charges	Overtime charges will be determined by City and charged effective 01/01/2010. Times to be charged as overtime will be determined by the City Council.

### **Community Services**

### **Food Services**

Service	10/01/2009
Low Risk (No Food	\$50.00/ year
Handling)	•
Medium Risk (Limited	\$150.00/ year
Handling & 1-5 employees)	-
High Risk (Over 5	\$200.00/ year
employees)	•
Temporary Food	\$25.00
Establishments (1 Day)	
Temporary Food	\$50.00
Establishments	
(2-14 Days)	
Concession Stands (15-	\$150.00/ season
180 Days)	
Mobile Food Unit	\$150.00/ vehicle
Ice Cream/ Sno Cone	\$150.00/ year
Trucks, Stands, or Carts	
Food Service Employee	
Basic (1) hour training	
course verification:	•
Under age 62	\$10.00/ three years
Over age 62	\$5.00/ three years
Duplicate Fee	\$1.00
Food Service Manager	
Certification:	•
15 hour TDH Training	\$10.00/ five years
Approved	
Duplicate Fee	\$1.00
Annual Late Charge	\$75.00
Re-inspection/ Reopening	\$100.00
Fee	
Food Establishment Plan	\$75.00
Review	

SERVICE	SPECIFICS	10\01\09
Minimum Fee	Inspections not specified herein	\$25.00
Accessory Building / Cargo Containers	Up to 400 sq. ft. (Accessory buildings over 400 square feet are charged as new construction at the applicable commercial or residential rate.)	\$40.00
After Hours (Inspection)	Two hours minimum	\$70.00 per hour
Alarm System	First time fee	\$25.00
Alarm System	Annual Permit Renewal	\$10.00
Alcohol Permit	Alcohol Permit Application	\$25.00
Alcohol Permit	Alcohol Permit Annual Renewal	50% of state fee where allowed
Appeal (application for appeal of City Officials decision)	Per code item appealed	\$100.00 / item
Certificate of Occupancy	Construction/Sales or Office Trailer (Temporary for duration of project); Existing Structure, Non Transferable; Adding uses to existing C/O	\$50.00
Certificate of Occupancy	Clean up & show, no occupancy permit.	\$25.00
Certificate of Occupancy	Apartment Complex (per unit fee)	\$15.00
Commercial New Construction	Building Only (includes, all plan and design reviews, driveways, parking lots, fences, and Certificate of Occupancy. Signs and fire suppression systems are not included.)	\$650.00 plus \$0.30 / sq. ft.
Commercial New Construction	Electric, Plumbing or HVAC only	\$40.00 plus \$3.00 per opening or fixture.
Commercial Remodeling Permits	Building Only	\$40.00 plus \$.18 /sq. ft.
Commercial Remodeling Permits	Electric, Plumbing or HVAC only	\$40.00 plus \$3.00 per opening or fixture.
Communications Tower	Tower only including initial antennas (structures use commercial fees)	\$500.00

Communications Tower	Additional Antennas (Does not include SUP Permit or other fee)	\$300.00
Communications Tower	Annual Permit Renewal Fee	\$125.00
Contractor Registration Fees	Initial Registration for new contractors. (One year duration, on anniversary date, requires proof of liability insurance)	\$200.00
Contractor Registration Fees	Annual Renewal Fee	\$100.00
Demolition Fee	Per building or part thereof	\$40.00 (residential) \$50.00 (commercial)
Driveway Approach	All	\$25.00
Electrical Inspections	Residential \ Commercial	\$25.00
Electrical Licenses	Apprentice working within city limits. (Must work for a Master Electrician.)	\$10.00
Electrical Licenses	Journeyman working within city limits. (Must work for a Master Electrician.)	\$20.00
Electrical Licenses	Master initial working within city limits. (Must have liability insurance.)	\$75.00
Fence Permit	Residential \ Commercial	\$25.00
Fire Sprinkler System or Fire Alarm System		\$50.00 plus \$1.00/head or device
Flatwork	Driveway, sidewalk or patio Concrete Parking Lot (first 3.000 sg. ft.)	\$25.00 plus \$5.00/ each additional 1.000 sq. ft.
Floodplain Application Fee	Non-refundable. Does not include any Plan Review, permit or engineering fees.	\$200.00
Gas Pump Replacement	Per Pump	\$25.00
Gas Test or Gas Inspection	All	\$25.00
Grease Hood and/or Suppression System (vent-a-hood)	Each	\$75.00 plus \$1.00/head or device
Grease Trap/Sand Trap/Interceptor	Each	\$75.00
Health Department Permits	See Health Department Regulations	

Homeowner Exemption Form	Includes Notary	\$10.00
HVAC Permit	Unit Only	\$25.00
HVAC Permit	Residence complete system with ductwork	\$35.00 plus \$3.00 per opening.
Lawn Irrigation System		\$25.00 per backflow device plus \$1.00 per head.
Maintenance Man Exemption Form	Includes Notary	\$15.00
Mobile Home/ Modular Home / Manufactured Home/Industrialized Home	Inspections include meter base, sewer/water connections, gas test, HVAC disconnect and tie downs	\$75.00
Moss Lake Boat Dock Permit Application	Application	\$100.00
Moss Lake Boat Dock Permit Annual Fee	Permit	\$50.00
Moss Lake Water Withdrawal Permit	Permit	\$300.00
Moving Structure	Mover responsible for liability insurance	\$125.00
Penalty for not Obtaining Permit	Does not include any fines of fees imposed by the courts.	Additional 100% of the required permit fees
Plan Review Fees	Plan Review Changes (Per page after approval)	\$35.00
Plumbing Inspections	Water Heaters or Yard Lines	\$25.00
Re-Inspection Fees	First time (payable in advance)	\$25.00
Re-Inspection Fees	Second time (payable in advance)	\$75.00
Roofing or Re-roofing	Residential (more than 25% of roof in any year)	\$35.00
Roofing or Re-roofing	Commercial (more than 25% of roof in any year)	\$65.00
Residential New Construction	Building Permit Only	\$125.00 plus \$0.15/sq. ft. (includes driveway, sidewalk, patio and fence)
Residential New Construction	Electric, plumbing or HVAC permit	\$35.00 plus \$3.00 per opening or fixture.

Residential Remodeling Permit	Building Permit Only	\$35.00 plus \$0.15/sq. ft.
Residential Remodeling Permit	Electric, plumbing or HVAC permit	\$35.00 plus \$3.00 per opening or fixture/sq. ft.
Rezoning Application Fee	Non-refundable	\$500.00
Sign Permits	Attached or freestanding signs up to 200 sq. ft. (All signs over 200 sq. ft. will be charged as a billboard.)	\$25.00 plus \$1.00/sq. ft.
Sign Permits	Banner over 3' X 5'	\$50.00 plus \$5.00 per sq. ft. for every sq. ft. over
Sign Permits	Billboard - initial, replacement and moving	\$250.00 per side
Sign Permits	Billboard, renewal	\$125.00 per side
Sign Permits	Three Dimensional Signs	\$25.00 per cubic foot or fraction thereof
Site Work/Dirt Work Permit	Non-refundable. Does not apply to final permit fee.	\$300.00
Special Use Permit	Commercial (non-refundable)	\$500.00
Special Use Permit	Home Daycare Center, annual renewal.	\$50.00
Special Use Permit	Home Daycare Center, initial application	\$375.00
Swimming Pool or Spa Combination	Swimming Pool or Spa Combination above ground over 18" in depth. (Includes Fence)	\$50.00
Swimming Pool or Spa Combination	Swimming Pool or Spa Combination below ground. (Includes Fence)	\$300.00
Subdivision Application	Preliminary Plat (non-refundable) / Vacate Plat	\$600.00
Subdivision Application	Final Plat or Re-plat or Subdivision Plan Changes (non-refundable)	\$1,000.00
Subdivision Application	Subdivision Plan Changes (New plat required)	\$1,000.00
Tenant Finish Out		\$125.00 plus \$0.18/sq. ft.
Tent Permit	Per day, with 7 day maximum (where allowed)	\$75.00

Tree Removal	All sizes	\$25.00
Underground Storage Tank	Removal (per tank)	\$50.00
Variance Request	Non-refundable. Per Variance Requested.	\$100.00

### Frank Buck Zoo

City Manager may approve special promotional rates.

Service	10/01/2009
Student Admission	\$3.00
Child Admission	\$4.00
Senior Admission	\$5.00
Military Admission	\$5.00
Chaperone Admission	\$5.00
Special Event Admission Child	\$6.00
General Admission Adult	\$6.00
Special Event Admission Adult	\$8.00
Family Pass	\$55.00
Grandparent Pass	\$45.00
Public Giraffe Feeding	\$1.00
VIP Giraffe Feeding	\$55.00
Behind the scenes tour	\$85.00
Onsite Education Programs	\$85.00
Discount for Multiple Programs	\$60.00
Outreach Programs	\$200.00 + travel
Overnights	\$40.00/person
Summer Camp	\$150.00/camper
Party Deck Rental	\$250 for 30 people
	\$8.00 for each additional
	over 30
Facility Rental (During	\$20,000.00
business hours)	
After Hours (6pm-9pm)	\$3,000.00
Additional Hours	\$500.00/hour

### **Golf Course**

\*Starting April 2010 the rates show for rounds of golf shall be reduced by \$2 during the week & \$4 on weekends/holidays for Gainesville citizens

City Manager may approve special promotional rates.

	approve special promotio	
Service	10/01/2009	04/01/2010
Weekday Green Fees (Before	\$16.00 – Regular	\$18.00-Regular
3 pm)	\$8.00 – Junior (High	\$10.00-Junior
	School or younger)	\$15.00-Senior
	\$12.50 - Senior (over 62)	
Weekday Twilight Fee (After 3	\$12.50 – Regular	\$15.00-Regular
pm)	\$6.00 – Junior	\$8.00-Junior
	\$9.50 – Senior	\$12.00-Senior
Nine Hole Rate		
(Before 3 pm)	Nine Holes-Anytime	Nine Holes-
	\$9.50-Regular	Anytime
	\$6.00-Junior	\$12.00-Regular
Nine Hole Rate	\$8.00-Senior	\$6.00-Junior
(After 3 pm)		\$10.00-Senior
Weekend & Holiday Rates	\$22.00 - Regular/Senior	\$26.00-
(Before 3 pm)	\$16.00 – Junior	Regular/Senior
		\$20.00-Junior
Weekend & Holiday Rates	\$16.00 - Regular/Senior	\$20.00-
(After 3 pm)	\$12.50 – Junior	Regular/Senior
		\$16.00-Junior
Nine Hole Rate Weekend &	\$16.00 - Regular/Senior	\$20.00-
Holiday Rates (Before 3pm)	\$12.50 – Junior	Regular/Senior
		\$16.00-Junior
Nine Hole Rate Weekend &	\$12.50 - Regular/Senior	\$16.00-
Holiday Rates (After 3 pm)	\$9.50 – Junior	Regular/Senior
		\$12.00-Junior
Player Pass Fee (Weekday)	\$12.00	No Change
Player Pass 9 Hole (Weekday)	\$7.00	No Change
Player Pass Fee (Weekend)	\$25.00	No Change
Player Pass 9 Hole (Weekend)	\$14.00	No Change
Golf Cart Rental for 18 holes	\$10.00	No Change
(Per Player)		
Golf Cart Rental for 9 holes	\$6.00	No Change
(Per Player)		
Trail Fee (Private Carts)	\$8.00	No Change
Gold Membership (Annual)	\$750.00	No Change
Silver Membership (Annual)	\$550.00	No Change
Trail Fee (Annual)	\$125.00	No Change
Player Pass (Annual)	\$165.00	No Change
April 1- March 31 (Pro rated		
after April by \$12.50/month)		
Gas Cart Storage (Annual)	\$88.00	No Change
Electric Cart Storage (Annual)	\$154.00	No Change

### **Police Department**

Service	10/01/2009
Accident Record Request	\$6.00
Certified Copy of	\$2.00 plus cost of
Accident Report	accident report
(Additional Charge)	
Fingerprint(s)	\$10.00
Temporary Boat Permits	\$15.00
Annual Boat Permit	\$35.00
Special Requests –	\$0.10/ page
lengthy reports	
Special Requests – CD	\$1.00 each
Special Requests – VHS	\$2.50 each
Special Requests – DVD	\$3.00 each
Special Request – Disks	\$1.00 each
Special Requests –	\$0.50/ page
Oversized Paper	, -

### Recreation Development Rates

### **Civic Center**

	<u> </u>
Service	10/01/2009
Non Commercial Rental of	\$250.00 maximum 6 hours
Main Room <u>Monday thru</u>	(8:00am-5:00pm)
<u>Thursday</u> Charge	<u>or</u>
	\$350.00 minimum 6 hours
	(After 5:00pm)
	or
	\$600.00 all day rental
	goodies an day remai
Non Commercial Rental of	\$600.00 minimum 7 hours
Main Room <b>Friday thru</b>	(Friday and Saturday)
Sunday Charge	or
<u>sanaay</u> sharge	\$500.00 minimum 7 hours
	(Sunday)
	Any additional hours
	charged at \$60.00/hour
Meeting Room 1	\$20.00/hour minimum 2
Meeting Room 2	hours (8:00am-5:00pm)
Monday thru Thursday	, , ,
wonday tind Thursday	o <u>r</u> \$20.00/hour minimum 4
	•
	hours (After 5:00pm)
	\$150.00 All Doy (9:00cm
	\$150.00 All Day (8:00am-
	5:00pm)
	Any additional hours charged at \$20.00/hour
Meeting Room 1	\$20.00/hour minimum 4
Meeting Room 2	hours
_	
Friday thru Sunday	Any additional hours
Domogo Donosito	charged at \$20.00/hour
Damage Deposits	½ rent up to \$500.00
Deposits are Refunded	\$7F.00
Outside Rate (For any area	\$75.00
of parking lots or grounds	
approved for use by	
director or designee)	•
Commercial Rental of Main	\$75.00/hour 6 hour
Room Monday thru	minimum (8:00am-5:00pm)
<u>Thursday</u> Charge	
	\$85.00/hour 6 hour
	minimum (After 5:00pm)
Commercial Rental of Main	\$85.00/hour 6 hour
Room Friday thru Sunday	minimum

Charge	
Convention Use (Entire	\$50.00/hour 12 hour
facility including main and	minimum (\$600.00)
meeting rooms, kitchen,	
tables and chairs.)	\$75.00 additional hours
Security for alcohol rentals	\$32.50/hour/per 150
<u>required</u>	people/certified officer
Non Profit* Partnership	\$33.00/hour
Rate (Monday – Sunday)	
Non Profit*	\$33.00/hour
Convention/Trade Show	

<sup>\*</sup>Non Profit groups are allowed two events per calendar year. Third event will be regular price. To qualify for non-profit, a 501(C)3 certificated must be provided. High School proms are excluded from non-profit rates. Proms are allowed decorating Wednesday, Thursday, and Friday for no charge.

#### Santa Fe Depot

Service	10/01/2009
Rental (Monday – Sunday	\$75.00/ hour minimum 6
after 2:00pm excluding	hours
Holidays)	plus: \$1.00/table
	\$0.35/chair
Holiday Rate	\$150.00/hour minimum 6
	hours
Security for alcohol rentals	\$32.50/hour/per 150
<u>required</u>	people/certified officer

#### Frankie Schmitz Express Train

City Manager may approve special promotional rates.

Service	10/01/2009
Per Person Charge	\$1.50
	Babies in arms free

<u>Leonard Park Swimming Pool</u>
City Manager may approve special promotional rates.

City Manager may approve special promotional rates	
Service	10/01/2009
Admission Fees	Under 2 free
	\$1.50 Ages 2 – 11
	\$2.00 Ages 12 and up
Passes	\$40.00/ individual
	\$75.00/ Family Pass (4
	members)
	Additional members
	\$10.00/person up to 2.
Family Night Swim	Family (4-6 members)
Friday Night 6:30pm-	\$6.00
8:30pm	Individuals – 11 years old
No one under 17 admitted	and under - \$1.50
without parent.	12 years old & older - \$2.00
Private Parties/Pool Rental	\$30.00/hour (2 hour
(City of Gainesville	minimum)
Lifegaurds required)	\$10.00/hour/guard
	(minimum 2 guards)
	More than 50 people
	require additional guard.
Morning Water Aerobics	\$45.00/person for summer
Monday, Wednesday, and	season
Friday (9:00am-11:00am)	
Designed for 55 and older	
Evening Water Aerobics	\$3.00/person/session
Monday, Wednesday, and	
Friday (6:15pm-7:15pm)	
Swimming Lessons	\$25.00/person/session
8:00am-Noon	
Adult Learn to Swim	\$30.00/person/session

#### **Leonard Park Pavilion**

Service	10/01/2009
Rental for Friday, Saturday,	\$30.00 (8:00am-3:00pm)
and Sunday	\$40.00
	(3:00pm-11:00pm)
All Day	\$60.00

#### **Baseball & Softball Tournaments**

Service	10/01/2009
Deposit for All Events	\$100
(Refundable)	
Youth Soccer	\$25.00/team
Youth Baseball	\$25.00/team
Youth Softball	\$25.00/team
Adult Soccer	\$25.00/team
Adult Softball	\$25.00/team
Additional softball field	\$50.00/day
Light Use	\$25.00/day/field
Clinics and Camps (Outside	\$100.00 Refundable
Agencies)	Deposit
	\$5.00/participant

#### Festival Fees

Service	10/01/2009
Main Street Depot Days	\$50.00/booth
Arts/Crafts/Food Booths	
Main Street Depot Days	\$25.00/booth
Non-Profit Organizations	
Parks and Rec. Spring	\$50.00/booth
Fling Arts/Crafts/Food	
Booths	
Parks and Rec. Spring	\$25.00/booth
Fling Non-Profit	
Organizations	

#### RV Park

Service	10/01/2009
RV Hook-up	\$15.00/night

### Solid Waste Rates FY 2010

#### **Residential Rates**

Service	10/01/2009
Residential Collection 2x	\$17.84/month
per week	
Residential Collection 1X	\$16.84/month
per week 98 Gallon Cart	
Extra 98 Gallon Cart	Cost of Cart plus
	\$3.00/month
Residential Collection 1X	\$14.84/month
per week 68 Gallon Cart	
Brush Pick Up over two (2)	\$24.15/cubic yard
cubic yards	
Curbside Pick Up, bulky	\$25.20/item
(furniture/appliances)	

#### **Transfer Station Rates**

Service	10/01/2009
Minimum Tonnage Charge	\$14.41
Tonnage Charge	\$44.25/ton
Tires	\$8.64/tire
No Tarp Charge	\$26.25/load
Commercial Permit	\$133.38/year

### Commercial Cardboard Rates (On Call Basis)

Service	10/01/2009
Deliver 6 yd container	\$49.48/container
Deliver Roll Off Cardboard Container	\$98.98/contianer
Empty 6 yd container	\$38.59/empty
Empty Roll Off Container	\$66.15/empty
Damage to Dumpster	As Determined by City

# Commercial Roll Off Rates (On call basis)

Service	10/01/2009
Delivery Fee	\$98.98/container
Daily Lease Fee	
All Open Tops	\$11.85/day
(If less than 14 days)	
Monthly Lease Fee	
All Open Tops	\$165.93/month
(14 days or more)	
Compactor Lease	\$644.37/month
Fee	φο-4.07/111011α1
Pull Charge	\$236.11/pull
(10 Yd Open Top)	Ψ200.11/pdii
Pull Charge	\$375.42/pull
(20 Yd Open Top)	φον οι 12/βαιί
Pull Charge	\$522.97/pull
(30 Yd Open Top)	ψο==:οιγρα
Pull Charge	\$670.51/pull
(40 Yd Open Top)	φοι στο της στι
Pull Charge	\$422.10/pull
(20 Yd Compactor)	
Pull Charge	\$633.17/pull
(30 Yd Compactor)	. '
Pull Charge	\$855.41/pull
(40 Yd Compactor)	•
Overload Charge	\$52.50/
<b>J</b> -	overload
Damage to Dumpster	As Determined
zamago to zampotor	By City

# Commercial Cart Rates (Serviced Once a Week)

Service	10/01/2009
(1) 96 Gallon Cart	\$ 27.69/month
(2) 96 Gallon Cart	\$55.35/month
Extra Pick Up (1) Cart	\$22.05
Extra Pick Up (2) Carts	\$33.08

### <u>Commercial Dumpster Rates</u> (Frequency of service determined by customer, minimum of once a week)

Number of Containers and Container(s) Size	Frequency per Week	Effective Rate 10/01/2009 per Month
(1) 4 Cubic Yards	One	\$119.51
(1) 4 Cubic Yards	Two	\$214.79
(1) 4 Cubic Yards	Three	\$267.80
(1) 4 Cubic Yards	Four	\$409.01
(1) 4 Cubic Yards	Five	\$504.29
(1) 4 Cubic Yards	Six	\$599.55
An additional charge for overdetermined. Effective 10/0	vertime will be charged for S 1/2009	aturday service. To be
(1) 6 Cubic Yards	One	\$151.28
(1) 6 Cubic Yards	Two	\$272.35
(1) 6 Cubic Yards	Three	\$392.23
(1) 6 Cubic Yards	Four	\$513.64
(1) 6 Cubic Yards	Five	\$630.63
(1) 6 Cubic Yards	Six	\$752.70
An additional charge for overtime will be charged for Saturday service. To be determined. Effective 10/01/2009		
(1) 8 Cubic Yards	One	\$190.97
(1) 8 Cubic Yards	Two	\$344.74
(1) 8 Cubic Yards	Three	\$500.57
(1) 8 Cubic Yards	Four	\$655.75
(1) 8 Cubic Yards	Five	\$806.57
(1) 8 Cubic Yards	Six	\$959.82

### <u>Miscellaneous Commercial Dumpster Charges</u> (On call basis)

<u>Service</u>	Effective Rate 10/01/2009
Delivery of 4,6, or 8 yd Dumpster	\$49.48
Additional Collection (4yd dumpster)	\$49.00
Additional Collection (6yd dumpster)	\$73.87
Additional Collection (8yd dumpster)	\$97.93
Damage to Dumpster	As Determined by City
Installation of Locking Device	\$52.50 (one time)
Overload Charge	\$52.50/trip

### **Water & Sewer Rates**

#### <u>Water</u> (Residential, Multifamily and Commercial)

Service	10/01/2009
3/4 inch or smaller meter	\$18.41
1 inch meter	\$49.63
1.5 inch meter	\$81.89
2 inch meter	\$121.14
3 inch meter	\$148.71
4 inch meter	\$208.57
6 inch meter	\$386.50
8 inch meter	\$533.74
Volume Charge per 1,000	\$3.58
gallons (Residential)	•
Account Initiation Fee	\$68.90
(Residential)	•
Transfer Fees	\$26.50
Meter Test Fee	\$37.84
Reconnect Fee for	\$26.50
Non-payment	<u> </u>
Residential Deposit (No	\$125
Texas Identification)	
	Commercial and Multifamily
1/ / 01 / 000	Accounts
Volume Charge per 1,000	\$3.96
gallons	\$3.96
gallons Door Charge	\$3.96 \$3.71
gallons Door Charge Account Initiation Fee	\$3.96 \$3.71 \$42.40
gallons Door Charge Account Initiation Fee 34 inch Meter Deposit	\$3.96 \$3.71 \$42.40 \$106.00
gallons Door Charge Account Initiation Fee 34 inch Meter Deposit 1 inch Meter Deposit	\$3.96 \$3.71 \$42.40 \$106.00 \$132.50
gallons Door Charge Account Initiation Fee 3/4 inch Meter Deposit 1 inch Meter Deposit 1.5 inch Meter Deposit	\$3.96 \$3.71 \$42.40 \$106.00 \$132.50 \$159.00
gallons Door Charge Account Initiation Fee 3/4 inch Meter Deposit 1 inch Meter Deposit 1.5 inch Meter Deposit 2 inch Meter Deposit	\$3.96 \$3.71 \$42.40 \$106.00 \$132.50 \$159.00 \$185.50
gallons Door Charge Account Initiation Fee 34 inch Meter Deposit 1 inch Meter Deposit 1.5 inch Meter Deposit 2 inch Meter Deposit 3 inch Meter Deposit	\$3.96 \$3.71 \$42.40 \$106.00 \$132.50 \$159.00 \$185.50 \$212.00
gallons Door Charge Account Initiation Fee 3/4 inch Meter Deposit 1 inch Meter Deposit 1.5 inch Meter Deposit 2 inch Meter Deposit 3 inch Meter Deposit 4 inch Meter Deposit	\$3.96 \$3.71 \$42.40 \$106.00 \$132.50 \$159.00 \$185.50 \$212.00 \$318.00
gallons Door Charge Account Initiation Fee 3/4 inch Meter Deposit 1 inch Meter Deposit 1.5 inch Meter Deposit 2 inch Meter Deposit 3 inch Meter Deposit 4 inch Meter Deposit 6 inch Meter Deposit	\$3.96 \$3.71 \$42.40 \$106.00 \$132.50 \$159.00 \$185.50 \$212.00 \$318.00 \$424.00
gallons Door Charge Account Initiation Fee 3/4 inch Meter Deposit 1 inch Meter Deposit 1.5 inch Meter Deposit 2 inch Meter Deposit 3 inch Meter Deposit 4 inch Meter Deposit	\$3.96 \$3.71 \$42.40 \$106.00 \$132.50 \$159.00 \$185.50 \$212.00 \$318.00

	Residential, Commercial,
	and Multifamily Accounts
Single Purchase of Water	\$12.39
Minimum Charge	
Single Purchase of Water	\$3.96
Price per 1,000 gallons	
Change to ¾ meter from:	
1 inch	\$132.50
2 inch	\$159.00
3 inch	\$212.00
4 inch	\$212.00
6 inch	\$212.00
8 inch	\$212.00
10 inch	\$212.00
Change Meter from 2 inch	\$159.00
to 1 inch	
Change Meter from 2 inch	\$265.00
to 1.5 inch	
Portable Meter (Fire	\$265.00
Hydrant) Deposit	
3/4 inch Water Tap Fee	\$980.50
1 inch Water Tap Fee	\$1,166.00
1.5 inch Water Tap Fee	\$1,502.55
2 inch Water Tap Fee	\$1,736.28
4 inch Water Tap Fee	\$4,770.00
6 inch Water Tap Fee	\$5,830.00
In excess of 6 inch Water	Based on meter cost plus
Tap Fee	cost of installation
Tapping Saddle Fee	\$53.00
Street Cut Fee	As determined by City
Cut off for non payment of	As determined by City
Account	, ,
Fire Lane Taps Without	As determined by City
Meters	, ,
Meter Tampering Fee	As determined by City
Overtime Fee (after normal	As determined by City
on-premises hours)	based on actual cost
All Commercial Accounts	Amount of Deposit will be
Are Subject to a Deposit	based upon service
<u> </u>	required for all city utilities

#### **Storm Water**

#### \*\*Non-Resident customers will pay 150% of charge for resident/commercial customers\*\*

Service	10/01/2009
Residential Customers	\$3.50/ month
Commercial Customers	\$3.50 per 1,895 sq. ft./
(Square Footage of	month (\$3.50 minimum)
Impervious area divided by	
1,895 sq. ft. times \$3.50)	
Storm Water Drainage	\$75.00
Manual Deposit	

#### <u>Sewer</u>

Service	10/01/2009
Minimum Charge	\$16.91
(Residential)	
Volume Charge per 1,000	\$3.11
gallons	
(Residential)	
Minimum Charge	\$18.74
(Multifamily/Commercial)	
Volume Charge per 1,000	\$3.48
gallons	
(Multifamily/Commercial)	
4 inch Sewer Tap Fee	\$642.00
6 inch Sewer Tap Fee	\$749.00
8 inch Sewer Tap Fee	\$856.00
In excess of 8 inch Sewer	As determined by City
Tap Fee	·
Sewer Tapping Saddle Fee	\$53.50
Street Cut Fee	As determined by City

#### **Industrial Waste Fees**

Service	10/01/2009
Industrial User Sample	As determined by City
Event	
Industrial User Inspection	\$107.00
Industrial User Permit Fee	\$535.00
(Categorical)	
Industrial User Permit Fee	\$321.00
(Non-Categorical)	
Sewer Surcharge Fees	As determined by City
Sewer Surcharge Fees	As determined by City
Waste Hauler Permit Fee	\$160.50
Waste Hauler Inspection	\$26.75
Fee	
Waste Hauler Trip Ticket	\$10.70
Books	